g




DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (ISLAMIC BANKING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

I, NUR AMIRAH BINTI AZMAN, (I/C Number: 890109-03-5352)
Hereby declare that:
e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, any
locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or

any other degrees.

e The project paper is the result of our independent work and investigation,

except where otherwise stated.

o All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and

sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged,

Signature: é‘l‘\;@é Date: D Juwly 2013



ABSTRACT

Technology is affecting the life of every individual in this present age. Internet banking is also
one of the technologies which are getting recognition around the world. The implementation of
internet banking has become a necessity for every bank in ensuring that they are able to
compete in the global market. This paper investigates the factors influencing the acceptance of
internet banking among the consumers in a bank. With the perceived usefulness, perceived
ease of use and aspects of security and privacy as independent variables, this paper examines
how these factors influence the consumers to accept the internet banking services. This study
used quota sampling technique in selecting the respondents and the respondent consists of the
consumers in 10 different banks in Dungun. Correlation Coefficients were used to measure the
overall picture of the factors influencing respondent’s acceptance. Using a sample of 248
‘espondents, evidence showed that perceived ease of use, perceived usefulness as well as the
aspect of security and privacy are the factors contributing towards the acceptance. Multiple
‘egression analysis was applied to look further into the relationship between the variables.
Based on the findings, all the objectives of the study were answered. It is suggested that further
study is conducted to investigate the criteria attracting the consumers to accept the internet

danking services.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
LIST OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of The Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Scope of the Study

1.5 Significant of the Study

1.6 Limitation of the Study

1.7 Hypothesis / Research Question

1.8 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Acceptance of Internet Banking Services
2.3 Technology Acceptance Model

2.3.1  Perceived Usefuiness

2.3.2 Perceived Ease of Use
2.4 Security and Privacy

2.5 Theoretical Framework

PAGE

VI

VIil

10

11

12

13

14

15



CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Population

3.3 Sampling Frame

3.4 Sampling Technique And Size

3.5 Data Collection Method

3.6 Data Administrative And Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR : FINDING AND DATA ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Reliability Analysis
4.3 Frequency Analysis
4.4 Hypothesis Testing
4.4.1 Introduction to Pearson Correlation Analysis
4.4.2 Correlation Coefficients

4.5 Multiple Regression Analysis

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

APPENDICES
Appendix | — Questionnaires

Appendix II — Output SPSS

16

16

16

17

17

18
18

19

19

19

22

25

25

26

28

31

31

34

vi



	FACTOR INFLUENCING
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	abstract
	TABLE OF CONTENT

