

# FACTORS INFLUENCING THE ACCEPTANCE OF INTERNET BANKING AMONG BANK CUSTOMERS IN DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

### NUR AMIRAH BINTI AZMAN 2011638084

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (ISLAMIC BANKING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

JULY 2013

### **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (ISLAMIC BANKING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

I, NUR AMIRAH BINTI AZMAN, (I/C Number: 890109-03-5352)

Hereby declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, any locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- The project paper is the result of our independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged,

	Signature:	my Eugle	Date:	<u></u>	July	2013	
--	------------	----------	-------	---------	------	------	--

#### **ABSTRACT**

Technology is affecting the life of every individual in this present age. Internet banking is also one of the technologies which are getting recognition around the world. The implementation of internet banking has become a necessity for every bank in ensuring that they are able to compete in the global market. This paper investigates the factors influencing the acceptance of internet banking among the consumers in a bank. With the perceived usefulness, perceived ease of use and aspects of security and privacy as independent variables, this paper examines how these factors influence the consumers to accept the internet banking services. This study used quota sampling technique in selecting the respondents and the respondent consists of the consumers in 10 different banks in Dungun. Correlation Coefficients were used to measure the overall picture of the factors influencing respondent's acceptance. Using a sample of 248 respondents, evidence showed that perceived ease of use, perceived usefulness as well as the aspect of security and privacy are the factors contributing towards the acceptance. Multiple regression analysis was applied to look further into the relationship between the variables. Based on the findings, all the objectives of the study were answered. It is suggested that further study is conducted to investigate the criteria attracting the consumers to accept the internet panking services.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE		
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	IV		
LIST OF CONTENT	V		
LIST OF TABLES	VII		
LIST OF FIGURES	VIII		
ABSTRACT	IX		
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1 Background of The Study	1		
1.2 Problem Statement	3		
1.3 Research Objectives	5		
1.4 Scope of the Study	6		
1.5 Significant of the Study	6		
1.6 Limitation of the Study	7		
1.7 Hypothesis / Research Question	7		
1.8 Definition of Terms	8		
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	9		
2.1 Introduction	9		
2.2 Acceptance of Internet Banking Services	10		
2.3 Technology Acceptance Model	11		
2.3.1 Perceived Usefulness	12		
2.3.2 Perceived Ease of Use	13		
2.4 Security and Privacy			
2.5 Theoretical Framework	15		

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1 Introduction	16	
3.2 Population	16	
3.3 Sampling Frame	17	
3.4 Sampling Technique And Size	17	
3.5 Data Collection Method	18	
3.6 Data Administrative And Analysis	18	
CHAPTER FOUR : FINDING AND DATA ANALYSIS	19	
4.1 Introduction	19	
4.2 Reliability Analysis	19	
4.3 Frequency Analysis	22	
4.4 Hypothesis Testing	25	
4.4.1 Introduction to Pearson Correlation Analysis	25	
4.4.2 Correlation Coefficients	26	
4.5 Multiple Regression Analysis	28	
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		
5.1 Conclusion	31	
5.2 Recommendation	34	

## **APPENDICES**

Appendix I – Questionnaires

Appendix II - Output SPSS